

No. 09-7125 (Lead)
Consolidated with Nos. 09-7127, 09-7134, 09-7135

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE VIII, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE NOS. 01-1357, 07-1022
HON. ROYCE C. LAMBERTH, CHIEF JUDGE

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

WALTER DELLINGER
SRI SRINIVASAN
BRIANNE J. GOROD
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
TELEPHONE: (202) 383-5300

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON, &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
TELEPHONE: (212) 373-3000

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants
Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

ALEX YOUNG K. OH
WHITNEY DOUGHERTY RUSSELL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON, &
GARRISON LLP
2001 K St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
TELEPHONE: (202) 223-7300

MARTIN J. WEINSTEIN
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
TELEPHONE: (202) 303-1000

PATRICK J. CONLON
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
800 Bell Street
Houston, TX 77002
TELEPHONE: (713) 656-5074

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND THEIR IMPORTANCE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
FACTUAL STATEMENT AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THERE IS CORPORATE LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS, AND ITS DECISION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH A DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT	6
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION RECOGNIZING AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY IS WRONG, AND ITS CONCLUSION THAT THE PROPER STANDARD IS KNOWLEDGE CONFLICTS WITH A DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT	11
A. There is no aiding and abetting liability under the ATS.	11
B. Even if aiding and abetting liability exists, the panel majority erred in concluding that the proper standard is knowledge, and its decision conflicts with a decision of the Second Circuit	13
III. THE PANEL MAJORITY ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THE ATS REACHES CONDUCT OCCURRING OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795).....	15
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	10
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 09-7125, slip op. (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2011)	1
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , No. 10-3675, --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2675924 (7th Cir. July 11, 2011).....	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, 10-1491 (filed June 6, 2011).....	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	2, 15
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793).....	15
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 625 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....passim

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....1, 3, 7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Breach of Neutrality: Op. of Hon. William Bradford, of Pennsylvania,
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795).....15
